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Background

April 7, 2005 - Code Enforcement Case BIRFO5-00618 was initiated for one
unp((jermitted electric gate, two unpermitted support columns, and two unpermitted
residences.

February 28, 2012 - County File BIRFO5-00618 was closed with a lien on the
subject property.

November 18, 2024 - Land Use Permit CDLP23-00022 to legalize one existing
second single-family residence with a Variance to the front and side yard setback
requirements and Lot Line Adjustment CDLL23-00022 to transfer 6,500 square feet
from APN: 006-110-028 to the subject property at APN: 006-110-016 was approved
by the Zoning Administrator.

February 12, 2025 - Variance application CDVR25-01012 for the review of two
already constructed 8-foot support columns located in the front setback and a Tree
Permit was accepted by the Department of Conservation and Development (DCD).

April 11, 2025 - Staff informed the owner and applicant via a Notice of Intent letter
that Staff would recommend denial of the Variance and Small Design Review to the

Zoning Administrator (ZA) and presented the opportunity to request a public hearing.
No hearing was requested.

May b, 2025 -Zoning Administrator denied the Variance and Small Lot Design
Review and approved the Tree Permit under CDVR25-01012.

June 26, 2025 - Michael Milani filed an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s
decision on behalf of the property owner.
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Project Description

The applicant requests approval of a Variance to allow a 6-foot front
yard setback (where 25 feet is the minimum required) for two, 8-foot-
tall columns to support an entry gate and a Tree Permit to allow work
within the dripline of one code-protected tree for the installation of
the mechanical equipment. The two columns and mechanical
equipment were constructed without first obtaining a building permit.
Approval of the Variance and Small Lot Design Review is necessary to
obtain a building permit for the columns as built because at their
current height they are considered structures pursuant to County
Code Section 82-4.270(2), and therefore, are subject to setbacks and
small lot design review. The applicant is requesting the County
Planning Commission overturn the Zoning Administrator’s decision to
deny the Variance and Small Lot Design Review.
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Summary of Appeal Points

As the basis for their appeal, the appellant mentioned the
following concerns:

m The Variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege because the property is
located in a rural area, and many immediate neighbors have similar, large, entrance
gates. The support columns do not pose health and safety concerns.

m The propertyis in a rural area and the strict application of zoning requirements would
not protect the general public or visitors. The gate has been in place for decades
without health or safety issues.

m The Variance meets the intent and purpose of the land use district because the A-40
zoning district allows for accessory structures auxiliary to single-family residences as
the columns, while oversized, are still subordinate to both residences on the property.
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Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #1.:

m Thereis no quality about the subject property that constitutes a limitation
that the neighboring properties do not experience. The subject lot is a similar
size and topography to the neighboring properties and does not limit the
support columns to be either 7 feet tall and thus not subject to setbacks, or
taller than 7 feet and conforming to A-40 zoning setbacks.

m The A-40 zoning district is specifically designated for low density, rural areas.
Therefore, the rural setting is not a reason to allow a reduced front yard
setback for the columns, and the reduced front yard setback is inconsistent
with the A-40 zoning district.

m The appellant did not provide addresses so Staff may verify the legality or
existence of these alleged oversized gates located in the required front
setback for properties in the vicinity. Further, the approval of a variance for
one property does not mean other neighboring properties in the vicinity may
be subject to the same variance. Each project must meet variance findings
independent of each other.
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Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #2:

m The appellant has not provided evidence as to what special circumstance
applies due to the property’s size, shape, topography, location, or
surroundings that deprives the subject property of rights enjoyed by
others in the vicinity. The A-40 zoning district is specifically designated
for low density, rural areas. Therefore, the rural setting is not a reason to
allow a reduced front yard setback as required for the two columns.

m The area is relatively flat, and the entry gate is still achievable even if the
columns were lowered to 7 feet, so the columns could legally be located
within the front yard setback without a variance.

m The fact that the gates have been in place for 20 years without necessary
permits and the property owner has never sought to legalize the gates
until now, is not a finding for granting a variance.
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Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #3:

m The property in the A-40 district is subject to the allowed uses set forth
in Section 84-82 of the County Ordinance Code, which includes a
detached single-family dwelling and the accessory structures and uses
normally auxiliary to it. An entry gate with support columns could be
consistent with the residential uses allowed in the A-40 district provided
it meets the regulations set forth in County Code Section 82-4.270 that
either allow for two 7-foot tall support columns that are exempt from
setback requirements, or two 8-foot tall support columns that would be
deemed accessory structures required to be set back 25 feet from the
front property line. Because the support columns comply with neither of
these requirements, the previously constructed oversized columns do not
meet the intent and purpose of the A-40 district.
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Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the County Planning Commission:

OPEN the public hearing, RECEIVE testimony, and CLOSE the public hearing.
DENY the appeal by Michael Milani filed on behalf of the property owner.

FIND that the project is exempt from CEQA under Section 15061(b)(4) of the
CEQA Guidelines and Section 15301(a).

UPHOLD the Zoning Administrator’s decision on County File CDVR25-01012
to deny a Variance and Small Lot Design Review to allow a 6-foot front yard
setback (where 25 feet is the minimum required) for two, 8-foot-tall columns
to support an entry gate and approve a Tree Permit to allow work within the
dripline of one code-protected tree for the installation of the mechanical
equipment for the entry gate.

DIRECT staff to file a Notice of Exemption.
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THANK YOU

Questions ?
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